VDE Testing and
Certification Institute
File number: 263300-2570-0076/82048 (Testreport-FG43-2-82048.doc) Page 2 of 23
Contents Directory
1 Description of the sample (EUT)..................................................................3
1.1 General description..................................................................................................3
1.2 Technical Specifications .........................................................................................4
1.2.1 Transmitter ................................................................................................................................4

brush head
Disturbance sources/Components:
No. Description Manufacturer Type designation Remarks
1 PCB in the hand piece Braun D30 Drawing No. 3 738 603
2 DC motor Mabuchi FF-180PH-4017
EMC-measures
No. Location Description Specification Manufacturer Type
designation
1 PCB R9 SMD CHIP RESISTOR 220R 5 1/16 0603
2 PCB C15 SMD MULTI.CER.CAPACIT.0,15 U M >4 Z5U
Description of shield- and contacting measures for emc
No. Description of the measure
1 None
VDE Testing and
Certification Institute
File number: 263300-2570-0076/82048 (Testreport-FG43-2-82048.doc) Page 8 of 23
2 Summary of test results
2.1 Transmitter test results
2.1.1 Evaluation against §15.249 (Operation within the 2400-2483.5 MHz band)
Test
Frequency range
Page
Remarks
Result
a)
Electric field strength,
fundamental frequency
2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
9
--- Pass
a)
Electric field strength,
Harmonics
1 GHz - 25 GHz +)
9
--- Pass
+) The upper value of the investigated frequency band was determined according to § 15.33 (b)(1).
2.1.2 Evaluation against §15.209 (Radiated emission limits for intentional radiators,
general requirements)
Test
Frequency range
Page
Remarks
Result
9 kHz - 490 kHz
0,49 MHz - 1,705 MHz
1,705 MHz - 30 MHz
14
---
Pass
30 MHz - 88 MHz
88 MHz - 216 MHz
216 MHz - 960 MHz
960 MHz - 1 GHz
12
---
Pass
a)
Electric field strength
1 GHz - 25 GHz +)
9
---
 Pass
+) The upper value of the investigated frequency band was determined accoding to § 15.33 (b)(1).
2.2 Receiver test results
Not applicable
VDE Testing and
Certification Institute
File number: 263300-2570-0076/82048 (Testreport-FG43-2-82048.doc) Page 9 of 23
3 Test and measuring results
3.1 Radiated emissions in the frequency range 1 GHz to 25 GHz
3.1.1 Summary Section
Summarizing table of the highest measurement values relative to the limit, fundamental frequencies